
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 
9 

10 
11 

12 

13 
14 

15 

16 

17 
18 
19 

20 
21 
22 
23 

24 

25 
26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

L,D, 1433 

(Filing No. S-lflS°") 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate. 

STATE OF MAINE 

SENATE 

132ND LEGISLATURE 

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 942, 
L.D. 1433, "Resolve, to Establish a Working Waterfront Infrastructure Engineer Corps 
Pilot P1·ogram and to Conduct a Feasibility Study of a Higher Education Service Corps 
Program" 

Amend the amendment by striking out all of section S and inserting the following: 

'Sec. 5. Appropriations and allocations, Resolved: That the following 
appropriations and allocations are made. 

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM, BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 

Educational and General Activities - UMS 0031 

Initiative: Provides one-time funds to suppott the Working Waterfront Infrastructure 
Engineer Corps Pilot Program to provide expertise in engineering, planning and pennitting 
to restore and protect the State's working waterfront and other vulnerable infrastructure. 

GENERAL FUND 2025-26 2026-27 
All Other $0 $90,000 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL $0 $90,000 

Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or 
·section number to read consecutively, 

SUMMARY 

This amendment 1·eplaces the appropriations and allocations section. 

SPONSORED BY: --------------
(Senator ROTUNDO, M.) 

COUNTY: Androscoggin 

FISCALNOl'I UQIJIUD 
(IN•--

Page I - 132LR1344(04) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



Approved: 06/24/25 L-RL-

132nd MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 1433 LR 1344(04) 

Resolve, to Establish a Working Waterfront Infrastructure Engineer Corps Pilot Program and to 
Conduct a Feasibility Study of a Higher Education Service Corps Program 

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment '"1' to Committee Amendment "A" l:)rt\1S°J 
Sponsor: Sen. Rotundo of Androscoggin 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2025-26 
Projections 
FY 2027-28 

Projections 
FY 2028-29 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Appropriations/Allocations 
General Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

$0 ($60,000) ($60,000) 

$0 ($60,000) ($60,000) 

This amendment reduces the General Fund appropriation in the bill by $60,000 in fiscal year 2026-27. 

$0 

$0 

As amended, this bill includes a General Fund appropriation of $90,000 in fiscal year 2026-27 to the University of 
Maine System: to support the first year of a 2-year Working Waterfront Infrastructure Engineer Corps Pilot Prngram 
established to provide expertise in engineering, planning and permitting to restore an<:! protect the State'.s working. 
waterfront and other vulnerable infrastructure. The University of Maine System will require an additional General 
Fund appropriation of $90,000 in fiscal year 2027-28 to support the second year of the pilot program. 

LRl 344(04) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 1 




