## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1	L.D. 1433						
2	Date: $UD4D5$ (Filing No. S-475)						
3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.						
4	STATE OF MAINE						
5	SENATE						
6	132ND LEGISLATURE						
7	FIRST SPECIAL SESSION						
8 9 10 11	SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 942, L.D. 1433, "Resolve, to Establish a Working Waterfront Infrastructure Engineer Corps Pilot Program and to Conduct a Feasibility Study of a Higher Education Service Corps Program"						
12	Amend the amendment by striking out all of section 5 and inserting the following:						
13 14	'Sec. 5. Appropriations and allocations. Resolved: That the following appropriations and allocations are made.						
15	UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM, BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE						
16	Educational and General Activities - UMS 0031						
17 18 19	Initiative: Provides one-time funds to support the Working Waterfront Infrastructure Engineer Corps Pilot Program to provide expertise in engineering, planning and permitting to restore and protect the State's working waterfront and other vulnerable infrastructure.						
20 21 22	GENERAL FUND         2025-26         2026-27           All Other         \$0         \$90,000						
23	GENERAL FUND TOTAL \$0 \$90,000						
24							
25 26	Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively.						
27	SUMMARY						
28	This amendment replaces the appropriations and allocations section.						
29	SPONSORED BY: ROTUNGO TO						
30	(Senator ROTUNDO, M.)						
31	COUNTY: Androscoggin						

(See attached)

Page 1 - 132LR1344(04)

**SENATE AMENDMENT** 



## 132nd MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1433

LR 1344(04)

Resolve, to Establish a Working Waterfront Infrastructure Engineer Corps Pilot Program and to Conduct a Feasibility Study of a Higher Education Service Corps Program

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment "A" to Committee Amendment "A" (5-475)

Sponsor: Sen. Rotundo of Androscoggin

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

## **Fiscal Note**

	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Projections FY 2027-28	Projections FY 2028-29
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	\$0	(\$60,000)	(\$60,000)	\$0
Appropriations/Allocations General Fund	\$0	(\$60,000)	(\$60,000)	\$0

## Fiscal Detail and Notes

This amendment reduces the General Fund appropriation in the bill by \$60,000 in fiscal year 2026-27.

As amended, this bill includes a General Fund appropriation of \$90,000 in fiscal year 2026-27 to the University of Maine System to support the first year of a 2-year Working Waterfront Infrastructure Engineer Corps Pilot Program established to provide expertise in engineering, planning and permitting to restore and protect the State's working waterfront and other vulnerable infrastructure. The University of Maine System will require an additional General Fund appropriation of \$90,000 in fiscal year 2027-28 to support the second year of the pilot program.